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DECISION


The Director (“the Director”) of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“the Department”) has cause to deny Corrina Lynn Ponder’s application for renewal of licensure as an insurance producer (“application”) because she lied at a subpoena conference, and because she disbursed funds in a manner different from the settlement statements she created.
Procedure


On July 18, 2011, Ponder filed a complaint appealing the Director’s denial of her application.  On August 10, 2011, the Director filed an answer.  We held a hearing on 
November 17, 2011.  At the close of the hearing, we left the record open to allow Ponder to retain, depose, and present the testimony of a rebuttal expert.  Ultimately, she elected not to do so and we closed the record and issued a briefing schedule when the transcript was filed.  The 
case became ready for our decision on June 19, 2012, the date the last written argument was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. Ponder has worked in the title insurance field since 1986.  She did not have to take a test or obtain any training to obtain her insurance producer license because she was working in the title insurance field before licensure was required.  Ponder acquired her license when she was “grandfathered” in and licensed as an insurance producer on June 18, 1993.  Her license expired on June 18, 2011.
2. In about 1997, Ponder began working as a closing agent, or closer.  A closing agent prepares the paperwork for a transaction and disburses funds according to the parties’ agreement.

3. At all relevant times, Ponder was employed as a closing agent for Title Professionals, L.L.C. d/b/a Title Pros (“Title Pros”).

4. Title Pros was a title insurance company that issued title insurance policies, handled escrow accounts, and closed refinance and sale transactions.

Closing a Mortgage Loan Transaction

5. When a borrower applies for a mortgage loan with a lender, the lender will order the title work from a title insurance company.  The title company performs the title search and then creates a title commitment.  The commitment shows the amount of the loan and the amount of the purchase price, which will be the amount of the owner’s policy to be issued.  The title commitment is provided to the lender.

6. Shortly before the closing, the lender sends its disbursement instructions to the closing agent, who must follow the lender’s instructions.  The lender’s instructions set forth the payments to be made to various parties, the form of the title insurance policy, and the documents that the lender requires at or after closing. 

7. Based on figures provided by the lender, the closing agent prepares the “HUD-1,” or settlement statement, which will reflect any payoffs that need to be made and any fees that need to be disbursed, such as the loan amount, costs for an appraisal and credit report, and other costs and fees involved with closing the loan.  
8. The HUD-1 is a federally required form, and it is provided to the lender and other parties to the transaction.  The HUD-1 reflects the sources of funds required to close the transaction, which could be composed of the bank loan, cash from the borrower, and any credits.  It also shows how the money will be disbursed, such as to pay off a prior loan, the yield spread premium paid to a mortgage broker, or any broker credit.  
9. The closing agent attests on the HUD-1 that it is accurate and that he or she will cause the funds involved in the transaction to be disbursed as the HUD-1 indicates.  If the HUD-1 is inaccurate, the lender will not have an accurate understanding of the actual transaction.  
10. The amount of money a borrower contributes to the transaction is shown in the HUD-1.  It is material to the lender because it is relevant to the loan-to-value ratio, and it indicates how committed the borrower is to the deal.  
11. After the closing, the lender funds the escrow account.  A closing agent has a fiduciary duty to disburse this money in accordance with the HUD-1 because he or she is acting as an escrow agent.  The title company then produces an Itemized Disbursement Statement (“IDS”), which is a record of how the transaction took place and funds were actually disbursed.
12. The HUD-1 statement and the IDS from any transaction should match up identically to reflect that the sums taken in and disbursed were in accordance with the HUD-1 as attested by the closing agent.

The Pierce/JSM Refinancing Transactions 

13. On March 29, 2007, Ponder acted as a closing agent for Robert and Mary Ann Pierce.  The Pierces refinanced their home through John Stone Mortgage, Inc. (“JSM”), a mortgage broker, and Flagstar Bank, FSB (“FSB”), a mortgage lender.
14. During the March 29, 2007 closing, Ponder signed a statement within the “Closing Instructions” verifying to FSB that:  “The attached HUD-1a Settlement Statement is a true and accurate account of this transaction.  I agree and acknowledge that I will cause the funds to be disbursed in accordance with this statement.”

15. The FSB closing instructions for the March 29, 2007 closing also instructed the closing agent that:  “Flagstar Bank Funding Department must pre-approve the final HUD 1 Settlement Statement and Truth-in-Lending . . . Funding will not occur until proper documents have been received.”

16. On line 303 of the HUD-1 statement from the March 29, 2007 closing, Ponder stated that the Pierces would provide $3,067.94 as cash from the borrower.

17. On line 1108 of the HUD-1 statement from the March 29, 2007 closing, Ponder stated that $910 would be paid to Title Pros for the title insurance.

18. Again, at the end of the HUD-1 statement from the March 29, 2007 closing, Ponder signed a statement verifying that:  “The HUD-1 Settlement Statement which I have prepared is a true and accurate account of this transaction.  I have caused or will cause funds to be disbursed in accordance with this statement.”

19. Additionally, the following warning appeared under Ponder’s signature on the HUD-1 statement:  “it is a crime to knowingly make false statements to the United States on this or any other similar form.”

20. Title Pros produced an IDS from the March 29, 2007 closing, which did not show any funds received from the borrowers as was attested to on the HUD-1 statement.

21. On August 9, 2007, Ponder again acted as a closing agent for the Pierces.  The Pierces refinanced their home through JSM and Bank of America, 133 (“BOA”), a mortgage lender.

22. After the August 9, 2007 closing, Ponder signed a statement within BOA’s closing instructions verifying to BOA that:  “On 8-9-07, I have closed this loan in accordance with the foregoing Instructions [“Foregoing Instructions”].  I CERTIFY COMPLIANCE WITH ALL OF THE CONDITIONS OUTLINED IN THESE INSTRUCTIONS [“Conditions”].”

23. Within the Foregoing Instructions of the August 9, 2007 closing was the requirement that the closing agent “. . . must deliver a copy of the final HUD-1 and certify that it is a true copy . . .”
24. The Conditions of the August 9, 2007 closing required that the closing agent “. . . disburse to JSM at funding [ ] $23,633.91.”

25. Additionally, BOA’s closing instructions stated:  “HUD APPROVAL REQUIRED PRIOR TO CLOSING FUNDING # REQUIRED PRIOR TO DIBURSEMENTS.”

26. On line 303 of the HUD-1 statement from the August 9, 2007 closing, Ponder stated that the Pierces would provide $14,842.22 as cash from the borrower.

27. One line 811 of the HUD-1 statement from the August 9, 2007 closing, Ponder stated that JSM would receive $23,678 POC
 by the Lender.

28. On line 1008 of the HUD-1 statement from the August 9, 2007 closing, Ponder stated that $910 would be paid to Title Pros for the title insurance.

29. At the end of the HUD-1 statement from the August 9, 2007 closing, Ponder signed a statement verifying that:  “The HUD-1 Settlement Statement which I have prepared is a true and accurate account of this transaction.  I have caused or will cause funds to be disbursed in accordance with this statement.”

30. Title Pros produced an IDS from the August 9, 2007 closing.  The IDS from the August 9, 2007 closing showed $5,842.22 as funds received from the borrowers, which was not the $14,842.22 amount attested to by Ponder on the HUD-1 statement.

31. Title Pros’ IDS from the August 9, 2007 closing showed $12,327.51 as funds disbursed to JSM, which was neither the $23, 678.91 amount Ponder attested to on the HUD-1 statement, nor the amount required by BOA’s closing instructions contained in the Conditions.
32. On December 20, 2007, Ponder again acted as a closing agent for the Pierces.  The Pierces refinanced their home through JSM and American Mortgage Network, Inc. (“AMN”), a mortgage lender.

33. On line 303 of the HUD-1 statement from the December 20, 2007 closing, Ponder stated that the Pierces would provide $10,852.64 as cash from the borrower.

34. On line 811 of the HUD-1 statement from the December 20, 2007 closing, Ponder stated that JSM would receive $18,256.16 POC by Lender.

35. On line 1108 of the HUD-1 statement from the December 20, 2007 closing, Ponder stated that $921.00 would be paid to Title Pros for the title insurance.

36. At the end of the HUD-1 statement from the December 20, 2007 closing, Ponder signed a statement verifying that:  “The HUD-1 Settlement Statement which I have prepared is a true and accurate account of this transaction.  I have caused or will cause funds to be disbursed in accordance with this statement.”

37. Title Pros produced an IDS from the December 20, 2007 closing.  The IDS from the December 20, 2007 closing did not show any funds received from the borrowers as attested by Ponder on the HUD-1 statement.

38. Title Pros’ IDS from the December 20, 2007 closing showed $4,751.12 as funds disbursed to JSM, which was not the amount Ponder attested to on the HUD-1 statement. 

39. In the first two Pierce/JSM transactions, the loan was refinanced within a few months.  When this happens, a lender may not earn enough to make up the costs of the transaction such as the yield spread premium, or commission, paid to the broker.  

40. In each of the Pierce/JSM refinancing transactions, Ponder received and disbursed funds in accordance with the IDS, not the HUD-1.

41. Interest rates on home mortgages were not declining during the time that the Pierce/JSM refinancings took place.
Ponder’s Subpoena Conference

42. In a subpoena conference held by the Department on October 14, 2009, Special Investigator Larry Leppard discussed Ponder’s refinancing of her own home.  In response to a question, Ponder denied that she ever had anything to do with closings on the refinancing of her own home.
43. Leppard later provided her with copies of disbursement checks from Title Pros that she signed.  Ponder admitted the signatures were hers.

44. The disbursement checks that Leppard presented to Ponder were for payments to third parties on the closing on the refinancing of her personal residence.

Ponder’s 2011 Application

45. On May 10, 2011, the Director received Ponder’s Uniform Electronic Renewal Application for Individual Insurance Producer License (“application”).

46. On December 30, 2010, the Director denied Ponder’s application.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The applicant has the burden to show that she is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Director,
 which is the application.  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.

I.  Cause for Denial


The Director argues that there is cause for denial under § 375.141:
1.  The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes:

*   *   *

(2)
Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state;

*   *   *
(8)
Using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere[.]
A.  Violation of Statutes – Subdivision (2)

1.  Section 375.144

Section 375.144 states:
It is unlawful for any person, in connection with the offer, sale, solicitation or negotiation of insurance, directly or indirectly, to: 

*  *  *
(2) As to any material fact, make or use any misrepresentation, concealment, or suppression; 

(3) Engage in any pattern or practice of making any false statement of material fact; or 

(4) Engage in any act, practice, or course of business which operates as a fraud or deceit upon any person. 

The Director argues that Ponder’s actions in filling out HUD-1 statements showing the disbursement of funds in one manner, but actually closing the transaction and disbursing the funds in another manner, are in violation of these prongs of § 375.144.  He argues that when she did so, she committed a misrepresentation, concealment, and suppression of a material fact; she engaged in a pattern of making false statements of material fact; and she engaged in a course of business that operated as a fraud or deceit upon the lenders involved in the Pierce/JSM refinancings.

To misrepresent is to make a false or misleading representation, usually with an intent to deceive or be unfair.
  To conceal is to prevent disclosure or recognition of.
  To suppress is to keep from public knowledge: as to keep secret or to stop or prohibit the publication or revelation of.
  “Material” means having real importance or great consequences.
  “[A] representation is material if it relates directly to the matter in controversy and is of such a nature that the ultimate 
result would not have followed if there had been no representation, or if the one who acted upon it had been aware of its falsity.”
  A “practice” is a “succession of acts of a similar kind or in like employment.”
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Deceit is defined as “[a] false statement of fact made by a person knowingly or recklessly with the intent that someone else will act upon it.”


Jason Schwartz, the Director’s banking expert, testified that the amount of cash a borrower is expected to bring to a transaction is material because it “indicates the skin in the game for the borrower, what do they have committed to the deal.”
  It also provides information to help determine whether the loan-to-value ratios, relative to the previously approved loan amount, are correct.  He also testified that it matters if the HUD-1 is correct, that an incorrect HUD-1 may impair the marketability of the loan in the secondary mortgage market, and that an incorrect HUD-1 suggests fraud.

Ponder completed the HUD-1 with one set of figures, then closed the loan and disbursed the funds in another manner.  She acknowledges this, but argues that her actions were not in connection with the offer, sale, solicitation or negotiation of insurance, that the Pierces and JSM were both aware of the variance between the HUD-1 and the actual disbursement of funds, that no one was harmed by the variance, that she intended to deceive no one, and that the variance was not a material fact.  


Most of these arguments are easily dismissed.  Ponder was clearly performing her duties as an employee of a title company that was selling title insurance as part of each of these 
transactions.  Her actions were “in connection with the . . . sale . . . of insurance[.]”  The Pierces and JSM may have been aware of the variance between the HUD-1 and the actual disbursement of funds, but there is no evidence that the lenders involved were.  And she did not successfully rebut Schwartz’s testimony that such variances were material to a lender.


Against these considerations, Ponder’s overarching argument is that she did not realize her actions were wrong.  For example, she testified:
Q: So the mortgage broker told you to take some of his fees and use it to cover the borrower’s costs?

A: Correct.

Q: Do you know why he asked you to do that?

A: No.

Q: I’m sorry.  I’m going to back up here a little bit.  You signed a HUD-1 statement saying that you would disburse those funds one way.  And as we’ve heard here today, you signed that, you attested to it, that you were going to do it that way?

A: Yes.

Q: But you didn’t?

A: Correct.

Q: Why did you think that was okay?

A: When John, which was the broker, said to do it, I didn’t think he’d tell me to do something wrong.

Q; Uh-huh.  Did you think you were stealing money from anybody?

A: It was John’s money.

Q:  And he told you that?

A:  Yes.[
]

If we take Ponder’s testimony at face value, we still find violations of § 375.144.  Even if she did not realize the significance of her actions, she still misrepresented material facts to the lenders relying on the HUD-1 statements.  She made false statements of material fact in three closings involving JSM and the Pierces in a short period of time.  Therefore, she engaged in the practice of making such false statements.  Finally, her actions operated as a fraud or deceit on the lenders involved, because they operated to misinform them of the amount of cash the borrowers were putting into the transactions.  Over-representing the amount would have made the lenders more likely to fund the transactions, as evidence that the borrowers had “skin in the game” and were committed to the mortgage.

Ponder argues that the Director presented no evidence that any of the three banks involved in the Pierce/JSM transactions would have declined to fund the loans had they known the actual amount of funds brought to closing by the borrower.  Specifically, she argues:

The Director presented general evidence that banks generally rely on HUD-1 forms and that these terms are important.  However, that is not what the Director was required to prove.  The Director was required to prove that those terms were “material” to the parties in the three transactions in question and, therefore, they [sic] the banks would not have funded the loans.  The Director made no such showing.[
]


This argument fails for at least three reasons.  Most importantly, it displays a fundamental misunderstanding of which party has the burden of proof in this case.  Second, the Director presented a banking expert who testified as to what banks rely on in deciding whether to fund mortgage loan transactions.  While the expert was not familiar with the particular banks that were parties to the Pierce/JSM transactions, he was sufficiently familiar with banking transactions in general.  Such testimony cannot be rebutted solely by eliciting his admission that 
he was unfamiliar with the practices of the three banks in question, in light of his testimony that the banking practices he described were prevalent in the industry.

Finally, the real problem with the Pierce/JSM transactions is not, for example, that the Pierces brought no money to a closing, as opposed to the $3,000 or $10,000 they were supposed to bring, and JSM received less in yield spread premium than the HUD-1 represented that he would.  As Ponder argues, each of the lenders might have approved the transaction even under those conditions, had they known about them.  The real problem is that the lenders did not have enough information to understand the true nature of what the Pierces, JSM, and Title Pros were apparently engaged in.  For example, had the third lender been informed that the Pierces had refinanced their home twice previously in the same year and not brought the amount of money to the transaction attested to on the HUD-1 either time, it might have refused to fund the loan.


Ponder also argues that her actions in disbursing funds inconsistently with the HUD-1 in the Pierce/JSM transactions do not constitute a “practice,” as they represent three isolated incidents with one client and one mortgage broker out of thousands of transactions that she closed during her career.  To the contrary, we consider the consistency of her actions in connection with these transactions to be precisely that:  a “succession of acts of a similar kind or in like employment.”


Ponder violated § 375.144(2), (3), and (4).  

2.  Section 374.210

Section 374.210 states:
1.  It is unlawful for any person in any investigation, examination, inquiry, or other proceeding under this chapter, chapter 354, and chapters 375 to 385, to: 

(1) Knowingly make or cause to be made a false statement upon oath or affirmation or in any record that is submitted to the director or used in any proceeding under this chapter, chapter 354, and chapters 375 to 385[.]

Ponder was under oath at the subpoena conference, and she signed the disbursement checks when the refinancing on her own home closed.  At the subpoena conference, she was asked:

Q: Did you ever have anything to do with closings on your own refinances of your personal residence?

A:  No.[
]

Later, she was shown a copy of the checks disbursed after the closing, which she had signed.  She then testified:

Q: Is that your signature on the checks?

A: Yep.

Q: So your statement earlier that you had nothing to do with your own disbursement –

A: I signed my own checks?

Q: That’s what is shown there.

A: Oh.  We’re not allowed to even sign our own checks.

Q: Those were the disbursements in accordance with that.

A: My file?

Q: Your file.

A: I don’t know why I would have.[
]
She also professed to be shocked that her signature was on the checks.  At the hearing, she explained that she never “remembered signing my own checks.  I never thought I would ever 
sign my own checks.”
  The question, therefore, is whether she “knowingly” made a false statement when she denied “having anything to do with” the closing of the refinancing of her own personal residence.

Ponder argues that the Director attempted to elicit false testimony from her, and further argues:

The admitted evidence does not prove Ms. Ponder made a knowingly false statement.  To the contrary, Ms. Ponder believes that her characterization [sic] her involvement at with [sic] her own refinancing was accurate.  As Ms. Ponder testified during the subpoena conference, she has no recollection of signing the check in question.  The simple signing of her own disbursement check does not prove that she handled her own refinancing.  Further, Director does not argue that such behavior in itself violates any legal prohibition.[
]
To set this argument forth is to expose its weaknesses.  Ponder signed multiple checks, not just one.  The question she was asked was not whether she “handled” her own refinancing, but whether she “had anything to do with” closing it.  The issue is not whether the act was, itself, illegal, but whether she lied about it in the subpoena conference.  


Only Ponder can know for certain whether she knowingly made a false statement at her subpoena conference.  The best we can do is to infer her mental state in light of all surrounding circumstances, as we are allowed to do.
  We note that Ponder signed not just one, but many checks in connection with this transaction, and she knew she was “not allowed to sign her own checks.”  Her denial of any recollection of her doing so is not convincing, and she has the burden of proof.  We conclude that Ponder did not prove that her false statement at the subpoena conference was not knowingly made.  She violated § 374.210.


There is cause to deny Ponder’s application under § 375.141.1(2).
B.  Fraudulent Practices/Professional Standards – Subdivision (8)

The Director argues that there is cause to refuse Ponder’s application under 

§ 375.141.1(8) for using dishonest practices, or for demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business.

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  The definition of “trustworthy” is “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”
  Responsibility means moral, legal, or mental accountability.  Financial pertains to the money or other liquid resources of a government, business, group, or individual.  Putting the two definitions together, we determine that financial irresponsibility means a lack of accountability with regard to the money or resources of oneself or another.

Throughout this record, it is sometimes difficult to determine the extent to which Ponder was guilty of intentional wrongdoing.  At the hearing, she testified that the first time she ever read the attestation clause on a HUD-1 statement was when she attended her subpoena conference in 2009.
  She testified that she did not understand why the broker credit needed to be disclosed or why a borrower needs to bring the funds stated on the HUD-1 to the 
transaction.
  At her subpoena conference, she testified that she did not know that an escrow account was a trust account, and did not know what a trust account was used for.
  At this point, she had worked in the title insurance industry for 22 years, and as a closer for 12 years.  She testified that when John Stone, the mortgage broker, told her to disburse funds differently from the HUD-1, she did so because she did not think he would ask her to do anything wrong, and that she saw nothing suspicious about the Pierces’ frequent refinancing.  Whether she lacked professional ability, or simply lacked the disposition to use it, is difficult to discern, but either conclusion provides a sufficient foundation for a finding of incompetence.

We also find that Ponder acted in a dishonest and untrustworthy manner in connection with the Pierce/JSM transactions.  It is possible that she did not realize the full significance of her actions and the manner in which they operated to deceive the banks.  But she knew that she was not disbursing funds as she stated – in fact, swore – she would do on the HUD-1 statements.  This would have been obvious to anyone, and it should have raised questions for Ponder.

Finally, we also determine that Ponder displayed financial irresponsibility in connection with the Pierce/JSM transactions.  While no party to the transactions disbursed or received more or less than the party intended or expected, Ponder did not disburse the escrow funds as she told the lender – the primary source of those funds – she would.  This displayed irresponsibility in the handling of those escrow funds.  There is cause to deny Ponder’s application under § 375.141.1(8).
II.  Lack of Discretion

“May” means an option, not a mandate.
  In many applicant cases, the appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the licensing agency, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  But § 374.051.1 states:

Any applicant refused a license or the renewal of a license by order of the director under sections 374.755, 374,787, and 375.141 may file a petition with the administrative hearing commission alleging that the director has refused the license.  The administrative hearing commission shall conduct hearings and make findings of fact and conclusions of law in determining whether the applicant may be disqualified by statute.  Notwithstanding section 621.120, the director shall retain discretion in refusing a license or renewal and such discretion shall not transfer to the administrative hearing commission.
Under this provision, we have no discretion when there is any cause to refuse the issuance of a license.  


Ponder alleges that the Director abused his discretion.  She argues that the purpose of the disciplinary statutes is to protect the public, and points to deposition testimony by the Director’s investigator in which he expressed the opinion that Ponder was not a threat to the public.  She also relies on her own expert, a co-worker of hers with many years of experience in the field of title insurance.  Ponder’s expert testified that he believed she was an honest and trustworthy person who needed more education, but should not have her application denied.  As Ponder recognizes, we do not have the authority to consider a claim of abuse of discretion or consider such an argument.  We have no power to vary the statutes that the legislature has enacted.
  Ponder has raised and preserved the issue of abuse of discretion, however.


We have found that there is cause for denial.  As we have no discretion, we deny the application.  
Summary

There is cause to deny Ponder’s application under § 375.141.1(2) and (8).  

SO ORDERED on August 2, 2012.


__________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner
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